undiscounted cashflow amounts.

	 2013 Payable in

	 Note	 < 1 year	 1 –5 year	 > 5 years	 Total
		  $	 $	 $	 $
Financial liabilities
Payables	 15	 481,612	 -	 -	 481,612

Total		  481,612	 -	 -	 481,612

			   2012 Payable in

	 Note	 < 1 year	 1 –5 year	 > 5 years	 Total
		  $	 $	 $	 $
Financial liabilities
Payables	 15	 369,180	 -	 -	 369,180

Total		  369,180	 -	 -	 369,180

(e) 	 Market Risk

The College does not trade in foreign currency. The College is exposed to interest rate risk through cash
deposited in interest bearing accounts. Details have been disclosed in the liquidity and interest risk tables.
The College does not undertake any hedging in relation to interest risk.

(f) 	 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates
would change by +/- 1% from the year end rates applicable to the College’s financial assets and liabilities.
With all other variables held constant, the College would have a surplus and equity increase / (decrease) of
$103,513 (2012: $93,160). This is attributable to the college’s exposure to variable interest rates on its
cash invested.

 QCT Annual Report 2013   77

Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2013

19 	Financial Instruments (continued)
	 2013 Interest Rate Risk

Financial
Instruments	 Carrying Amount	 -1%	 +1%
		  Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
		  ‘000	 ‘000	 ‘000	 ‘000
Financial Assets
Cash	 10,351,341	 (104)	 (104)	 104	 104

Overall effect on
profit and equity		  (104)	 (104)	 104	 104

	 2012 Interest Rate Risk

Financial
Instruments	 Carrying Amount	 -1%	 +1%
		  Profit	 Equity	 Profit	 Equity
		  ‘000	 ‘000	 ‘000	 ‘000
Financial Assets
Cash	 9,316,052	 (93)	 (93)	 93	 93

Overall effect on
profit and equity		  (93)	 (93)	 93	 93

	 Fair value
The College does not recognise any financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value. The fair
value of receivables and payables is assumed to approximate the value of the original transaction
less any impairment.

20	 Segment Information

The Queensland College of Teachers’ business is predominantly to regulate the teaching profession
in Queensland.

21	 Commitments for Expenditure

	 Non-Cancellable Operating Lease

At 31 December the College had the following operating lease commitments inclusive of GST:

Operating leases for property, office equipment and motor vehicles	 2013	 2012